Cal Water’s King City and Salinas Districts NOT Affected by Nitrate in Groundwater

To our King City and Salinas District customers:

Recently, the Salinas Basin Agriculture Stewardship Group held a meeting informing residents in the Salinas Valley that their water may not be safe due to elevated levels of nitrate in groundwater, and that they may be eligible for free bottled water. THIS DOES NOT APPLY TO CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE (CAL WATER) CUSTOMERS; YOUR WATER CONTINUES TO MEET ALL FEDERAL AND STATE WATER QUALITY STANDARDS, INCLUDING THOSE SET FOR NITRATE.

At Cal Water, we have a rigorous water quality assurance program, and we continuously monitor water quality to ensure it is safe for our customers to use and drink. The “maximum contaminant level” (MCL), or limit set to protect public health, for nitrate is measured two ways. The MCL for nitrate in its full form (NO3) is 45 parts per million (ppm). The preferred measurement by the state is nitrate as nitrogen (N), which indicates the nitrogen portion of the nitrate molecule; this MCL is 10 ppm. Below were the average NO3 and N levels for our Salinas Valley water systems in 2016:

• King City – NO3: 19.6 ppm (4.43 ppm as N)
• Salinas – NO3: 23.1 ppm (5.22 ppm as N)
• Salinas Hills – NO3: 11.2 ppm (2.53 ppm as N)
• Country Meadows – NO3: 5.49 ppm (1.24 ppm as N)
• Foothill Estates – NO3: 15.9 ppm (3.59 ppm as N)
• Las Lomas – NO3: 1.3 ppm (0.29 ppm as N)
• Oak Hills – NO3: 11.5 ppm (2.60 ppm as N)

More information about your water quality is available in the annual Water Quality Report (also called the Consumer Confidence Report) for your local area. Your Water Quality Report can be accessed at www.calwater.com/ccr, or by contacting your local Customer Center at:

• King City District – (831) 385-5486, infoKC@calwater.com
• Salinas District (Salinas, Salinas Hills, Country Meadows, Foothill Estates, Las Lomas, Oak Hills) – (831) 757-3644, infoSLN@calwater.com

If you have any questions or would like more information, please contact your local Customer Center.

* * *

Cal Water King City y Salinas No afectados por nitratos en aguas subterráneas

Clientes estimados De Distritos King City Y Salinas:

Recientemente, el grupo de administración de Salinas Cuenca De Agricultura sostuvo una reunión informando a los residentes en el valle de Salinas que su agua no puede ser segura debido a niveles elevados de nitratos en aguas subterráneas, y que pueden ser elegible para obtener agua embotellada gratis. ESTO NO SE APLICA A CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE (CAL WATER); EL AGUA CONTINÚA SATISFACIENDO TODOS LOS ESTÁNDARES DE CALIDAD DE AGUA NIVEL FEDERAL Y ESTATAL, INCLUYENDO LAS ESTABLECIDAS PARA EL NITRATO.

En Cal Water, tenemos un programa de asegurar la calidad de agua rigurosa, y continuamente monitoreamos la calidad del agua para asegurar que sea segura para usar y beber para nuestros clientes. El “nivel de contaminante máximo” (MCL), o el limite para proteger la salud pública, para nitrato se mide de dos maneras. El MCL para nitratos en su forma completa (NO3) es de 45 partes por millón (ppm). La medida preferida por el estado es nitrato como nitrógeno (N), que indica la porción de nitrógeno de la molécula de nitrato; Este MCL es 10 ppm. A continuación fueron los niveles promedios de NO3 y N del Sistema de agua para el Valle de Salinas en el año 2016:

• King City – NO3: 19.6 ppm (4.43 ppm as N)
• Salinas – NO3: 23.1 ppm (5.22 ppm as N)
• Salinas Hills – NO3: 11.2 ppm (2.53 ppm as N)
• Country Meadows – NO3: 5.49 ppm (1.24 ppm as N)
• Foothill Estates – NO3: 15.9 ppm (3.59 ppm as N)
• Las Lomas – NO3: 1.3 ppm (0.29 ppm as N)
• Oak Hills – NO3: 11.5 ppm (2.60 ppm as N)

Más información sobre la calidad del agua está disponible en el Reporte Anual de Calidad del Agua (también llamado el informe de confianza del consumidor) de tu zona local. Su informe de calidad del agua se puede acceder en www.calwater.com/ccr o poniéndose en contacto con su centro al cliente en:

• Distrito King City – (831) 385-5486, infoKC@calwater.com
• Distrito Salinas (Salinas, Salinas Hills, Country Meadows, Foothill Estates, Las Lomas, Oak Hills) – (831) 757-3644, infoSLN@calwater.com

Si usted tiene alguna pregunta o desea obtener más información, póngase en contacto con su centro al cliente.